RESOLUTIONS OF COMMITTEE

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF SAID COURT:

On the 22nd day of May, 2003, the Honorable Clinton W. Smith, President Judge of the 29th Judicial District of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, appointed the undersigned Committee to draft Resolutions memorializing the life of Senior Judge CHARLES F. GREEVY, JR., and to submit the same to the Court on Friday, May 30, 2003, at 3:30 p.m.

The undersigned Committee submits the following Resolutions for your Honorable Court's consideration:

- Charles F. Greevy, Jr., was born on May 2, 1914, in Williamsport, Pennsylvania, the eldest son of Charles F. Greevy, Sr., and Clara Tepel Greevy.
- He was educated in the Williamsport schools and graduated from Dickinson College and School of Law at Carlisle.
- He was admitted to the bar in 1939 and thus carried on the family tradition which was established by his father who started to practice law in this county in February 1900.
- During World War II he served in the European, Atlantic, and Pacific Theatres for
 2 years and attained the rank of Lieutenant in the U.S. Navy. Upon his discharge
 in 1945 he returned to Williamsport to resume the practice of law.
- 5. In 1951 he was nominated as the candidate for Judge by both parties and was invested as Judge in 1952. He was reelected for a second 10-year term and became the President Judge of the Court of Common Pleas of Lycoming County in 1965. He was retained for an unprecedented third 10-year term in 1971 and

served until January 4, 1982. He remained a senior judge for 20 years and presided at an adoption hearing in December 2002 as his last official act. Judge Greevy's stature as a judge was matched by his almost limitless contributions of leadership to religious, educational, fraternal, and civic bodies.

- 6. In the religious field he was a member of the New Covenant United Church of Christ and its first president. He served as vice moderator of the last Evangelical and Reformed General Synod, was a past president of the Williamsport Council of Churches, director of the Pennsylvania Council of Churches, and a member of the Board of the Lancaster Theological Seminary.
- 7. In the educational and civic areas he served as the first co-chairman of the Williamsport Chapter of National Conference of Christians and Jews and on its National Board of Governors; he was a member of the executive committee of Lycoming College, Trustee of the James V. Brown Library, first president of the local American Field Service Program, a 55-year member and president of the Williamsport Kiwanis Club, local and state chairman of the March of Dimes, an 18-year board member, executive officer, and past president of the Williamsport YMCA, president of the Cleft Palate Clinic, vice president of the Susquehanna Council, Boy Scouts of America, and vice president of the Lycoming Community Chest.
- 8. In the fraternal field Judge Greevy was exalted ruler of the Williamsport Lodge of the Benevolent and Protective Order of Elks, and was extremely active in the major branches of Freemasonry. He was Commander in Chief of the Williamsport Consistory, a 33rd Degree Mason, and was elected an Active Member of the Supreme Council in 1965. He was Deputy for Pennsylvania and was a Pennsylvania Active Emeritus Member until his death.
- He received numerous awards from the Masons, the Boy Scouts, the
 Williamsport-Lycoming Foundation, and other organizations which are listed in the

obituary published in the Williamsport Sun-Gazette on Friday, May 16, 2003.

- Surviving are his daughter and son-in-law, Ann G. and State Trooper John Shumaker, Grantville, Pennsylvania; three sons, Attorney Charles F. "Skip," III, and Gloria Greevy, Williamsport, Pennsylvania; Attorney Robert A. and Sophy Greevy, Hummelstown, Pennsylvania; and Washington, D.C. Consultant David U. "Dug" Greevy and Margaret Sims, Burke, Va.; seven grandchildren, Charles F. "Chad" Greevy, IV, Megan E. Greevy, Nichole L. Greevy, Robert A. Greevy, Jr., Fasy M. Greevy, Famy M. Greevy, and James D. "Jay" Greevy; two great-grandchildren, Devan E. Greevy and Kalliyan M. Greevy; nieces, nephews and cousins.
- Judge Greevy was preceded in death by his parents, his wife, Eleanor L. Greevy, his brother and former law partner, Lester L. Greevy, Sr., and his sister, Evelyn Greevy Finster Hand.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that we, the undersigned, joined in by the Lycoming County Bar, do hereby recognize and mourn the passing of the Honorable Charles F. Greevy, Jr., and remember his extensive remarkable contributions to our community and beyond.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that these Resolutions and statements be spread at length upon the Minutes of the Court with copies to Judge Greevy's descendants, and be published in the Lycoming Reporter, and

RESOLVED FINALLY, that this Court and the Lyoming County Bar extend to Charles F. Greevy, Jr.'s children, spouses of children, grandchildren, and great-grandchildren our deep and heartfelt expression of sympathy.

Respectfully submitted.

The Honorable Malcolm Muir, Chairman

The Honorable Thomas C. Raup

John P. Campana, Esq.

Lester L. Greevy, Jr., Esq.

T. Max Hall, Esq.